

Nos. 19-16299, 19-16336; 19-16102, 19-16300

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees;

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:19-cv-872
Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., Judge

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE
STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO**

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
Robert W. Byrne
Sally Magnani
Michael L. Newman
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
Michael P. Cayaban
Christine Chuang
Edward H. Ochoa
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

Brian J. Bilford
Sparsh S. Khandeshi
Heather C. Leslie
Lee I. Sherman
Janelle M. Smith
James F. Zahradka II (SBN 196822)
Deputy Attorneys General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 279-1247
james.zahradka@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	6
A. The Dispute Between the President and Congress over Funding for a Border Wall.....	6
B. Defendants’ Actions to Divert Funding to Construct a Border Wall	7
III. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court Should Uphold the Declaratory Judgment in the States’ Favor	13
A. Defendants Exceeded Their Statutory Authority	13
1. Defendants Exceeded Their Authority under Section 8005.....	13
2. Defendants Exceeded Their Authority under Section 9002.....	18
3. Defendants Exceeded Their Authority under Section 284	19
B. Defendants’ Actions Are Unconstitutional	20
C. Judicial Review Is Available.....	25
1. The States Have an Ultra Vires Claim.....	26
2. The States Satisfy the Zone-of-Interests Test and Have a Cause of Action under the APA.....	30
3. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action for Their Constitutional Claims.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. <i>Dalton v. Specter</i> Does Not Preclude the States’ Constitutional Claims	37
b. The Zone-of-Interests Test Does Not Preclude the States’ Constitutional Claims	45
II. The Court Should Grant the States Injunctive Relief.....	49
A. Defendants’ Actions Cause the States Irreparable Harm.....	49
1. Defendants’ Actions Harm the States’ Sovereign Interests	49
a. Defendants’ Actions Prevent California from Enforcing its Laws.....	51
(1) Water Quality Laws	51
(2) Air Quality Laws	52
(3) Endangered Species Laws	54
b. Defendants’ Actions Prevent New Mexico from Enforcing its Laws.....	54
(1) Air Quality Laws	55
(2) Wildlife Corridors and Endangered Species Laws	55
c. Defendants Irreparably Harm California’s and New Mexico’s Sovereign Interests by Preventing the States from Enforcing State Laws	56
2. Defendants’ Actions Cause the States Irreparable Environmental Harm.....	58
B. The Balance of Harms Favors Injunctive Relief.....	60
1. The Public Interest and the States’ Harms Justify an Injunction	61
2. Defendants’ Alleged Harms Are Unsubstantiated and Do Not Outweigh the Harms to the States and the Public.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	56
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	63
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	45
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	48
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	35
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	3
<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> No. 18-11479, 2019 WL 3759491 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....	50
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	41
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	41
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	27
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	49
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19, 22
<i>First Nat’l Bank & Tr. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 20, 27, 32
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27, 46
<i>Harrington v. Schlesinger</i> 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975)	41, 43
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> 872 F. 3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. INS</i> 50 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	34, 36, 50
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.</i> 886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018)	64
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	29
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	27, 30
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	25
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	35
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	57
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	44
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	56
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	30, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	59
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	57, 62
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	61, 63
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	49
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Pacificans for a Scenic Coast v. California Dep’t of Transportation</i> 204 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	59
<i>Retfalvi v. United States</i> 930 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	61
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32, 33
<i>Specter v. Garrett</i> 995 F.2d 404 (3d Cir. 1993)	38
<i>State of Alaska v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> 162 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Lang</i> 149 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	23
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Rel. Auth.</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	37, 44
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. E.P.A.</i> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 35
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	63
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	28, 29
 STATE CASE	
<i>Casey v. Russell</i> 188 Cal. Rptr. 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	28
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 7, cl. 2	24, 39
Article I, § 8, cl. 1	43
Article I, § 9, cl. 7	4, 21, 39
 STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
New Mexico Constitution	
Article XX, § 21	55
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 5	
§ 706(2)(B).....	37
§ 706(2)(C).....	29
§ 706(2)(D)	29
 United States Code, Title 6	
§ 211(c).....	17
 United States Code, Title 10	
§ 284.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 284(b).....	19
§ 284(b)(7)	7, 18
§ 284(h), (i)(3)	19
§ 2214(b).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Code, Title 16	
§ 1536(a)(2)	54
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291	2
§ 1331	2
United States Code, Title 31	
§ 1301	5, 43
§ 1301(a)	5
United States Code, Title 33	
§ 1341(a)(1)	33, 51, 52
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 7401(b)(1)	53
§ 7506(c)(1)	33, 52, 53
§ 7506(c)(1)(B)(ii)-(iii)	53
Pub. L. No. 101-511, 104 Stat. 1856 (1990).....	24
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	9, 32, 34
Pub. L. No. 106-259, 114 Stat. 656 (2000).....	41
Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418, 480 (2006).....	24
Pub. L. No. 110-116, 121 Stat. 1295, 1299 (2007).....	23
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	7, 14, 21, 23
 STATE STATUTES	
California Government Code	
§ 12600	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Water Code	
§ 13000.....	52
§§ 13000-16104	51
§ 13260.....	51
California Fish and Game Code	
§§ 2050-2089.26	51
§ 2052.....	54
N.M. Admin. Code	
§ 20.2.23.6.....	55
§§ 20.2.23.108-113	55
2019 N.M. Laws Chapter 97	
§ 2.B.....	55, 56
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 17-2-41	56
§ 75-6-1(D)	56
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 51.930(b).....	55
§ 52.220(c)(345)(i)(E)(2).....	53
§ 93.150(a).....	53
75 Federal Register 39,366 (July 8, 2010).....	53
84 Federal Register 17,185-87 (Apr. 24, 2019).....	9
84 Federal Register 21,800-01 (May 15, 2019).....	9
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 54(b)	2
Rule 58	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 201	64
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973).....	15, 16, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 101-665 (1990).....	19, 31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)	4
Government Accountability Office, Office of the General Counsel, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (4th Ed. 2017)	5, 21, 23
